1
How to use BS 8500 with BS 8110
Introduction
BS 8500 Concrete – Complementary British Standard
to BS EN 206-11 replaced BS 5328 Concrete2 on
1 December 2003. While BS 8500 is intended to
be used alongside Eurocode 2: Design of Concrete
Structures3, there will be an interim period where

CIVB
Table 4
Guide to cement/combination type designations
4
1.5 Air content
Where air entrainment is required for exposure classes XF3 and XF4
the minimum air content by volume of 3.0%, 3.5% or 5.5% should
be specified for 40 mm, 20 mm and 10 mm maximum aggregate size
respectively.
1.6 Freeze/thaw aggregates
For exposure conditions XF3 and XF4 freeze/thaw resisting aggregates
should be specified. The producer is then obliged to conform to the
requirements given in BS 8500-2: 2002, 4.3.
1.7 Aggressive ground
Where plain or reinforced concrete is in contact with the ground further
checks are required to ensure durability. An aggressive chemical
environment for concrete class (ACEC class) should be assessed for the
site. BRE Special Digest 15 gives guidance on the assessment of the ACEC
class and this is normally carried out as part of the interpretive reporting
for a ground investigation. Knowing the ACEC class and the thickness
of the section, a design chemical class (DC class) can be obtained from
Table 5.
For designated concretes, an appropriate foundation concrete (FND
designation) can be selected using Table 6; the cover should be determined
from Table 2 for the applicable exposure classes. A FND concrete has the
strength class of C28/35, therefore, where a higher strength is required
a designed concrete should be specified. For designed concretes, the
concrete producer should be advised of the DC-class (see section 2 for
specification requirements).
NOTE: At the time of writing Special Digest 1 is under review and is being simplified.
1.8 Fire design
Having selected concrete cover and strength to meet the durability
requirements of BS 8500, the nominal cover should be checked in
accordance with Table 3.4 of BS 8110, for fire cover.
C20/25 RC25 C25
C25/30 RC30 C30
C28/35 RC35 C35
C30/37 – –
C32/40 RC40 C40
C35/45 RC45 C45
C40/50 RC50 C50
C45/55 – –
C50/60 – C60
NOTE: Refer to BS 8500-1: 2002, Table A.20 for full list of Compressive strength classes.
Table 3
Compressive strength class for normal and heavyweight concrete
A There are a number of other second main constituents, but due to costs these will only be used when
specifically specified, i.e. silica fume and metakaolin.
B Inclusive of low early strength option.
Explanation of the compressive strength class notation
A Includes heavyweight concrete
B Minimum characteristic 150 mm
diameter by 300 mm cylinder
strength, N/mm2
C Minimum characteristic cube
strength, N/mm2
Example Compressive Designated Previous Grade
strength classes concrete of concrete
(BS 8500) (BS 8500) (BS 5328 & BS 8110)
C 40/50
‘C’ for normal
weight
concreteA
‘LC’ for
lightweight
concrete
Cylinder
strengthB
Cube
strengthC
1.4 Cement types and minimum cement content
Table 4 can be used to identify the cement/combination designations. It
should be noted from Table 2 that the strength, water/cement ratio and